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Topic: 
Australian grain exports to Mexico - process
Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Page 84
Senator O'Brien asked:

a) When will the formal process be completed?

b) With regard to the permits to export provided to Australian growers, will there be a requirement for a new permit to be issued for each shipment or will there be continuous permits?

c) Could you also let us know what criteria applications for permits will need to meet, who will do the assessing and what limitations and restrictions will automatically apply to such permits?

Answer:

a) AQIS/Plant Biosecurity advises that the process will be completed once the matter is published in Mexico's Diario Officio. The special permit concession for Australian malting barley and sorghum was granted due to the delay by the Mexicans in having the matter published. While the new government has given a commitment to expedite bureaucratic processes it is still impossible to predict when the formal process will be completed.

b) AQIS/Plant Biosecurity advise that Import Permits are granted by the Mexican Government to Mexican importers on a case by case basis.

AQIS/Plant Biosecurity advise that the Permit conditions are entirely up to the Mexican Government, but should be consistent with the conditions advised to Plant Biosecurity during the Import Risk Assessment process. Briefly these are freedom from specific pests and on arrival fumigation.  AQIS will assess compliance with the conditions described on the import permits in accordance with legislated procedures for export certification.

